Amounts due to related parties (2 621 516)   -   (76 871) (2 615 117) (5 313 504)
Total exposure (945 910) 142 141  (71 909) (2 255 936) (3 131 614)

58

Zambia Bata Shoe Company Plc

Reporting Accountants Report
Notes to the annual financial statements

3  Financial risk management (continued)

(c)   Market risk (continued)

i)  Currency risk (continued)
The following exchange rates were applied during the year:

 Average rate Reporting date

  2023 2022 2023 2022

  K K K K

United States Dollar USD 20.36  16.89 25.78  18.08

Euro EUR 22.07  17.86 28.46  19.34

Singapore Dollar SGD 15.16  12.29 19.54  13.48

South African Rand ZAR 1.10  1.04 1.41  1.06

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% (2022:10%) percent strengthening/weakening of the Kwacha (K) against the foreign currencies would
have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Year ended 31 December 2023  Impact on profit/loss and equity
before tax (30%)

Currency

Currency
Exposure

Strengthening by
10%

Weakening by
10%

 K K K

United States Dollar  USD  8 146 733  814 673   (814 673)
South African Rand  ZAR (9 697 246) (969 725) 969 725

   (1 550 513) (155 052) 155 052

Year ended 31 December 2023  Impact on profit/loss and equity
after tax (30%)

Currency

Currency
Exposure

Strengthening by
10%

Weakening by
10%

  K K K

United States Dollar  USD  8 146 733  570 271   (570 271)
South African Rand  ZAR (9 697 246) (678 807)   678 807

   (1 550 513) (108 536)   108 536

59

Zambia Bata Shoe Company Plc

Reporting Accountants Report
Notes to the annual financial statements

3  Financial risk management (continued)

(c)   Market risk (continued)

i)  Currency risk (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2022  Impact on profit/loss and equity
before tax (30%)

Currency

Currency
sign

Currency
Exposure

Strengthening
by 10%

Weakening by
10%

 K K K

United States Dollar USD   (945 910) (94 591)   94 591
Euro EUR  142 141  14 214   (14 214)
Singapore Dollar SGD   (71 909) (7 191)   7 191

[…]

Proforma statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

 Note 2024 2025 2026

  K K K

Revenue from contracts with customers   298 332 000 344 698 722 396 194 070

Cost of sales of goods   (138 096 000)  (162 008 399) (186 211 213)
Gross profit   160 236 000   182 690 323  209 982 857

Other income   763 363   832 065  832 065
Administrative expenses   (41 550 398)  (44 391 914)  (48 586 412)
Operating expenses   (39 215 264)  (43 429 814)  (47 747 947)
Operating profit   80 233 701   95 700 660  114 480 563

Royalty fees at 7% 2  (20 883 240)  (24 128 911)  (27 733 585)

Profit before income tax   59 350 461   71 571 749  86 746 978

Income tax expense   (17 805 138)  (21 471 525)  (26 024 093)

Distributable profit   41 545 323   50 100 224   60 722 885

Distributable profit per share  0.55 0.66 0.80

85

Zambia Bata Shoe Company Plc

Reporting Accountants Report
Statement of financial position

 Note

   As at 31
December

2023

Impact of
Royalties

Proforma 2024

ASSETS  K K K

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  85 223 257 - 85 223 257

Intangible assets  4 097 431 - 4 097 431

  89 320 688  -   89 320 688

Current assets

Inventories   83 731 034  - 83 731 034
Trade and other receivables  9 820 303 - 9 820 303

Investment in debt instruments   -   -   -
Cash and cash equivalents  49 552 492 - 49 552 492

  143 103 829  - 143 103 829

Total assets   232 424 517  -   232 424 517

EQUITY

Share capital  761 076 - 761 076

Revaluation reserve  41 055 224 - 41 055 224

Retained earnings 5 88 938 480 (628 770) 88 309 710

Total equity  130 754 780 (628 770)  130 126 010

LIABILITIES

Non- current liabilities

Lease liabilities  8 087 749 - 8 087 749

Deferred income tax liability  11 275 968 - 11 275 968

 19 363 717 - 19 363 717

Current liabilities

Current income tax payable  9 186 405 - 9 186 405

Lease liabilities  9 149 609 - 9 149 609

Trade and other payables 5 63 970 006 628 770 64 598 776

 82 306 020 628 770  82 934 790

Total liabilities  101 669 737  628 770  102 298 507

Total equity and liabilities  232 424 517  -   232 424 517

86

Zambia Bata Shoe Company Plc

Reporting Accountants Report

Notes to the Proforma financial statements

1. General information

The proforma financial statements illustrate the impact of the new trademarks’
contract with Bata Brands SA.

The pervious trademarks‘ agreement expired on 31 December 2023 and new agreement

for the period starting 1st January 2024 is required for continued operating of Bata

Trademarks.

The pro forma financial information has been compiled for illustrative purposes only